

Jay bee Laminations Limited

December 30, 2024

Facilities/Instruments	Amount (₹ crore)	Rating ¹	Rating Action
Long Term Bank Facilities	20.00	CARE BBB; Stable	Upgraded from CARE BBB-; Stable
Long Term / Short Term Bank Facilities	35.00	CARE BBB; Stable / CARE A3+	Upgraded from CARE BBB-; Stable / CARE A3

Details of instruments/facilities in Annexure-1.

Rationale and key rating drivers

The upgrade in the ratings assigned to the bank facilities of Jay Bee Laminations Limited (JBLL) factors in successful completion of IPO (Initial Public Offer) (listed on NSE (National Stock Exchange) on September 03, 2024. There has been a gross equity infusion of ~Rs.67 crore resulting in substantial improvement in tangible net worth. The upgrade also factors in improvement in operational performance in FY24 (refers to the period from April 01, 2023, to March 31, 2024) and H1FY25 (refers to the period from April 01, 2024, to September 30, 2024) as reflected by growing scale of operations and substantial improvement in profitability margins. Further, the ratings continue to derive strength from long standing extensive industry experience of the promoters, and established relationship with customers and suppliers. The ratings, however, remain constrained by the Intense competition in the industry and volatility in raw material prices and large working capital requirement.

Rating sensitivities: Factors likely to lead to rating actions

Positive factors

- Increase in total operating income above Rs.450 crores along with improvement in margins above 12% on a sustained basis.
- Improvement in working capital requirement resulting GCA (Gross current asset) days of below 120 days.

Negative factors

- Decline in total operating income below Rs.300 crore and/or PBILDT margins below 10% on a sustained basis.
- Significant increase in working capital requirements and resultant weakening of liquidity position.
- Any debt funded capex leading to deterioration in overall gearing to above 1.00x on a sustained basis.

Analytical approach: Standalone

Outlook: Stable

The stable outlook reflects CARE's opinion that JBLL will continue to benefit from its experienced promoters and established relationship with its customers and suppliers.

Detailed description of key rating drivers:

Key strengths

Improvement in capital structure and liquidity position supported by funds raised through IPO

JBLL's financial risk profile has improved considering infusion of funds in the form of equity, through initial public offer on September 03, 2024. JBLL received gross proceeds of Rs. 66.72 crore from IPO which have largely been used to fund working capital. Infusion of funds resulted in significant improvement in capital structure and JBLL's liquidity position with overall gearing improving from 0.88x as on March 31, 2024, to ~0.41x on September 30, 2024 (post infusion). Moreover, the company's liquidity position also improved with unutilised IPO funds and free cash and cash equivalent amounting Rs. 22.40 crores as on September 30, 2024.

Growing Scale of operations with improvement in profitability margins

During FY24, JBLL TOI (total operating income) grew by ~23% to Rs. 303.50 crore (PY: Rs. 247.18 crores) on a y-o-y basis due to higher demand of CRGO cut steel cores laminations from transformer manufacturers. The profitability margins of the company

¹Complete definition of ratings assigned are available at www.careedge.in and other CARE Ratings Limited's publications.



also improved marked by PBIDT margin and PAT margin which stood at 10.48% and 6.39% respectively during FY24 (PY: 9.83% and 5.25%). Further, in H1FY25, the company reported TOI Rs.153.17 crore with PBILDT margin of 15.25%. Going forward, the PBILDT margin is expected to remain in the range of $\sim 13\%-14\%$.

Experienced promoters and management with long track record of operations

JBLL has over four decades of track record in the CRGO Silicon steel cores business. The company has started its operation in year 1988 into the manufacturing of CRGO Silicon steel cores for the power & distribution transformer industry and currently the company has two-manufacturing units in Noida. The extensive experience of promoters in the industry and long operational track record of the company has helped the company to build its market presence over the years.

Established relationships with customers and suppliers

JBLL's strength lies in its expertise in sourcing raw material and supply chain management. The company has well-established and strong relationship with cold rolled grain oriented (CRGO) steel players present in both national and international market, which helps the company in efficient procurement of raw materials. The company has a geographically diversified customer base in countries besides India, such as Saudi Arabia, and Nepal.

Key weaknesses

Vulnerability of profitability to volatility in raw material prices and foreign exchange rates

The operating margins of the company remain susceptible to the volatility in price of the raw material. The raw material is generally imported and takes 2-3 months to deliver, and the company maintains moderate inventory and hence any fluctuation in raw material prices may impact the operating margins. Further, since a part of the raw material requirement is met through imports, the company is exposed to the adverse fluctuations in the foreign currency exchange rates. However, during FY24 the company has reported a forex gain of Rs 0.14 crores (PY: Rs. 0.49 crores)

Large working capital requirement

JBLL has working capital intensive operations largely on account of moderate debtors and inventory period required for business operations, while the company receives minimal credit from its suppliers and most of the procurement is done on letter of credit basis which lead to increase in working capital requirement by the company. The Gross Current Asset though slightly decreased, however still stood high at the level 150 days as on March 31, 2024 against 152 days as on March 31,2023.

Intense competition in the industry

The transformer lamination, cores and coils manufacturing industry is highly fragmented because of the presence of various organised and unorganised players, leading to intense competition. However, the transformer industry is expected to grow which is driven by increasing energy demands from industrial sectors and the expansion of transmission and distribution systems creating enough demand for the product in the near term.

Liquidity: Adequate

The liquidity position of the company is adequate marked by expected GCA (gross cash accruals) of ~Rs. 32.16 crore in FY25 against which the company has nominal debt repayment obligation of Rs 2.83 crore. The average month utilisation of the fund-based limits stood low at 43.24% for trailing 12 months ending November 30, 2024. The company has no major capex planned in near future.

Applicable criteria

Definition of Default
Liquidity Analysis of Non-financial sector entities
Rating Outlook and Rating Watch
Manufacturing Companies
Financial Ratios – Non financial Sector
Short Term Instruments

About the company and industry

Industry classification



Macroeconomic indicator	Sector	Industry	Basic industry
Industrials	Capital Goods	Industrial Products	Other Industrial Products

Jay Bee Laminations Limited (JBLL) incorporated in March 1988, was promoted by Mr. Munish Kumar Aggarwal and presently is being managed by his son Mr. Mudit Aggarwal, Managing Director of the company and supported by Mr. Sunita Aggarwal (Director). The company is engaged in manufacturing of CRGO Silicon steel cores for the power & distribution transformer industry. With two manufacturing units located in Noida (UP). The company have developed facilities for supply of CRGO & CRNGO steel cores with applications in transformers, inverters, reactors & rectifiers.

Brief Financials (₹ crore)	March 31, 2023 (A)	March 31, 2024 (A)	H1FY25 (UA)
Total operating income	247.18	303.05	153.17
PBILDT	24.31	31.75	23.36
PAT	12.97	19.36	14.41
Overall gearing (times)	1.40	0.88	0.41
Interest coverage (times)	4.85	5.33	6.93

A: Audited UA: Unaudited; Note: these are latest available financial results

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA: Brickwork Ratings has conducted the review and classified the ratings as "Not Cooperating" vide their press releases dated October 11, 2024, on account of their inability to carry out a review in the absence of requisite information.

Acuite Ratings has conducted the review and classified the ratings as "Not Cooperating" vide their press releases dated April 30, 2024, on account of their inability to carry out a review in the absence of requisite information.

Any other information: Not Applicable

Rating history for last three years: Annexure-2

Detailed explanation of covenants of rated instrument / facility: Annexure-3

Complexity level of instruments rated: Annexure-4

Lender details: Annexure-5

Annexure-1: Details of instruments/facilities

Name of the Instrument	ISIN	Date of Issuance (DD-MM- YYYY)	Coupon Rate (%)	Maturity Date (DD- MM-YYYY)	Size of the Issue (₹ crore)	Rating Assigned and Rating Outlook
Fund-based -			-	-	20.00	CARE BBB;
LT-Cash Credit		_				Stable
Non-fund-						CARE BBB;
based - LT/ ST-		-	-	-	35.00	Stable / CARE
Letter of credit						A3+



Annexure-2: Rating history for last three years

		Current Ratings			Rating History			
Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument/Bank Facilities	Туре	Amount Outstanding (₹ crore)	Rating	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2024- 2025	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2023- 2024	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2022- 2023	Date(s) and Rating(s) assigned in 2021- 2022
1	Fund-based - LT- Cash Credit	LT	20.00	CARE BBB; Stable	1)CARE BBB-; Stable (23-Apr- 24)	-	-	-
2	Non-fund-based - LT/ ST-Letter of credit	LT/ST	35.00	CARE BBB; Stable / CARE A3+	1)CARE BBB-; Stable / CARE A3 (23-Apr- 24)	-	-	-

LT: Long term; LT/ST: Long term/Short term

Annexure-3: Detailed explanation of covenants of rated instruments/facilities: Not Applicable

Annexure-4: Complexity level of instruments rated

Sr. No.	Name of the Instrument	Complexity Level
1	Fund-based - LT-Cash Credit	Simple
2	Non-fund-based - LT/ ST-Letter of credit	Simple

Annexure-5: Lender details

To view the lender wise details of bank facilities please <u>click here</u>

Note on complexity levels of rated instruments: CARE Ratings has classified instruments rated by it based on complexity. Investors/market intermediaries/regulators or others are welcome to write to care@careedge.in for clarifications.



Contact us

Media Contact

Mradul Mishra Director

CARE Ratings Limited Phone: +91-22-6754 3596

E-mail: mradul.mishra@careedge.in

Relationship Contact

Ankur Sachdeva Senior Director

CARE Ratings Limited Phone: 912267543444

E-mail: Ankur.sachdeva@careedge.in

Analytical Contacts

Puneet Kansal Director

CARE Ratings Limited Phone: 120-4452018

E-mail: puneet.kansal@careedge.in

Dhruv Mittal Assistant Director **CARE Ratings Limited** Phone: 91-120-4452050

E-mail: dhruv.mittal@careedge.in

Shubham Singh

Analyst

CARE Ratings Limited

E-mail: Shubham.singh@careedge.in

About us:

Established in 1993, CARE Ratings is one of the leading credit rating agencies in India. Registered under the Securities and Exchange Board of India, it has been acknowledged as an External Credit Assessment Institution by the RBI. With an equitable position in the Indian capital market, CARE Ratings provides a wide array of credit rating services that help corporates raise capital and enable investors to make informed decisions. With an established track record of rating companies over almost three decades, CARE Ratings follows a robust and transparent rating process that leverages its domain and analytical expertise, backed by the methodologies congruent with the international best practices. CARE Ratings has played a pivotal role in developing bank debt and capital market instruments, including commercial papers, corporate bonds and debentures, and structured credit.

Disclaimer:

The ratings issued by CARE Ratings are opinions on the likelihood of timely payment of the obligations under the rated instrument and are not recommendations to sanction, renew, disburse, or recall the concerned bank facilities or to buy, sell, or hold any security. These ratings do not convey suitability or price for the investor. The agency does not constitute an audit on the rated entity. CARE Ratings has based its ratings/outlook based on information obtained from reliable and credible sources. CARE Ratings does not, however, guarantee the accuracy, adequacy, or completeness of any information and is not responsible for any errors or omissions and the results obtained from the use of such information. Most entities whose bank facilities/instruments are rated by CARE Ratings have paid a credit rating fee, based on the amount and type of bank facilities/instruments. CARE Ratings or its subsidiaries/associates may also be involved with other commercial transactions with the entity. In case of partnership/proprietary concerns, the rating/outlook assigned by CARE Ratings is, inter-alia, based on the capital deployed by the partners/proprietors and the current financial strength of the firm. The ratings/outlook may change in case of withdrawal of capital, or the unsecured loans brought in by the partners/proprietors in addition to the financial performance and other relevant factors. CARE Ratings is not responsible for any errors and states that it has no financial liability whatsoever to the users of the ratings of CARE Ratings. The ratings of CARE Ratings do not factor in any rating-related trigger clauses as per the terms of the facilities/instruments, which may involve acceleration of payments in case of rating downgrades. However, if any such clauses are introduced and triggered, the ratings may see volatility and sharp downgrades.

For detailed Rationale Report and subscription information, please visit www.careedge.in